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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

STAYED SUSPENSION: NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
(3 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: Al information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be piovided in
the spoce provided, must be set forih In an aftachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g..
"Facts,” "“Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Low,” "Supporiing Authoiity,” efc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(V) Respondent is a member of the Siole Bor of California, admied

June 9, 1992

(dala)

(2} The paries agree 1o be bound by the actuol slipulotions contalned hereln even i conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Courd.

)

Al Investigallons or proceedings listed by case number In the caplion of this stipulation are entirely

fesolved by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/couni{s) are listed under
“Dismissals.” The eipulollon and order consist of __131_ pages,

{4) Asiatemaent of acts or omlssions acknowledged by Respondent as couse or causes lor disclpline is

Inciucted under “Facls.”

See attached
i5) Concluslons of law, drawn from and specifically refetring io the lacts, ate also Included under “Conclysions of

Low*

(®)
“Supportting Authority.”

See attached

See attached

The pariies must Inciude supporting cuthortly for the recommended level of discipling under he heading

(7} Nomore than 30 cays prior 1o the filing of this stipulallon, Respondent has been advised In willing of any
pending investigalion/proceeding nof resolved by this stipulation, excep) for eriminal Inveshgalions.

Fomn aadpted by the $3C Exaculive Commiles (Rev. S/R/05)
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(8} Payment of Disclplinary Costs—Respondent acknaowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof, Code §§54086.10 &
' 6140.7. {Check one option only);

{0

(o) xEx

ic)
()

0

o
o

costs added 1o membership fee for calendar year iollowing ettective date of dusclpllna
costs 1o be pald In equal omounts pﬂor to February 1 for the lollowing membership years:
2007 and 2008

thardship, speciol clrcumsionces or other good cause pear rule 282, Rules of Procedme)
cosls walved in por o5 set loih In o separote oiachment enliled "Portiol Walver of Cosis®
cosls endirely walved

B. Aggravating Circumstances {for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
tor Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)). Facts supporting aggravating
clrcumsiances are required.

(1) O Prior fecord of discipline [see standard 1.2{)]

(o)
b}
e)

(d)

(e}

@ O

¢ B

w 0

& O

0

a

Siate Bar Courd case # of prior cose

Date pror discipiine effective

Rules ol Professional Conducl Stale Bor Act violations:

Dagree of pnor discipline

if Respondent has iwo or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separiale altachment enfilled “Priot Disciplina”.

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surounded by of followed by bod foith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching of other violations of the Stote Bar Act or Rules ol Professional Conduet.

Trus? Viclallon: Trust funds ¢r property wate Involved and Respondent refused or wos unable fo gccount
to tha cilent or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduc! foward soig funds or
property.

Harm: Retpondent's misconduct harmed signilicantiy a client, the public or Ihe odministration of jusiice.

Indifferenceo; Responden! demonskaied Indifference foward reciltication of or atonement for the
consequencet of his or her misconduct.

{Form adapted by Ihe SBC Execulive Commites (Rev, §/6/05) Stayed Suspension



MAY-26~2086 11:88 STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA P.94

{Do not wille above this line.)

(6) O Lack of Cooperalion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo vichims of higher
misconduc) ¢f o the Slale Bar duing disciplinory Investigolion or proceedings.

{7} &k Mulliple/Paltern of Misconduct: Respondents current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of
“wrongdolng or demonstioles a patiern of misconduct.

See attached
- (8) O No aggravaling circumsiagnces are Involved.

Addilionat aggravaling clrcumsiances:

None,

K

C. Mifigaling Clrcumstances [see siandard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcumstances are requlred.

(1) [ Ne Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of disclpline over many years of praclice coupled
with pretent misconduct which Is no) deemecd sarious.

(2) O NoHam: Respondent did not ham the clieml or person who was Ihe object of the misconduct.
(3) 13 Condor/Cooperation: Respondant displayed sponfaneous condor and cooperation with {he victims of
hisfher misconduct and to 1he Stale bar durng disciplinary Invesligation ond proceedings.
See attached :
(4) E-Remorse: Reipondent promplly ook objective steps spontanecusly demonsirating remorse and
recoghifion of the wrongdoing. which slaps were detigned fo fimely atone for any consequences of hisher

misconducl. See attached

(5) 0O Resihulion: Responden poid § on
In resiitution 1o without the ihredt or force of discipiinary, ¢l or
criminal proceedings. :

(8} 13 Delay: These disciplingry proceedings were excessively deluyed. The delay Is not athibutoble fo
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

(7) O Good Falth: Respondent acled in good failh,

(8) D Emotlonal/Physical Difficullies: Al the ime of the slipuloted oct or acls of prolessional misconduel,
Retpondent sutfered extreme emotional difficullies or physical disabiifies which expert testimony would
establish was direcily responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of

any Hegal conduct by the member, such s lilegol drug or subsionce abuse, and Respondeni no longer
sulfars from such difficullies or disabilllies.

(%) O Family Problems: A1 the time of the misconduct, Raspondent suffered extreme difficullies In his/her
personal life which ware ofher thon emotionat or physical In noture,

{Form odopled by the SBC Exsculive Commites [Rev, S/5/05) Shayed Suspension
3
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(10) D Severe Financlal Siress: At the lime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered rom severe financlal wress

which resulted from circumsiances nol reasonably foraseeable or which were bayond hisfher control ang
which were directly respoansible for the mlsconducl.

(11) © Good Character: Respondent's good characier is aftested jo by a wide range of references In |he legal
and general communitias who ore gwore of the full @xdent of histher misconduci. :

(12) O Rehabiiitation: Conslderable fime has passed tince the ocls of professional misconduct occured
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabillitation,

(13) O No miligating clicumstances are involved,

Addltional mitigating circumstances:

See ;t tached.

D. Discipline

1. Gx Sloyed Suspension.

Ao

(@) @x  Respondent must be suspended flom the praclice of law fot a period of _Eighteen (18) months

i gpx and unill Respondent shows proof salisiaclory o the Siate Bar Count of rehabiiltallon and
preseni finess lo practice and present leaming and abllity in the law pursuant to standarg
LAc){l). Standards for Aorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,

il. 0 and untll Responden) pays restitution as set forth In tha Financlal Candiiions form oltached
to this Stipulation.

. 0O andunti Respondent does the following:

The above-referenced suspension is slayed. -

2, &% Probalion.
Respondent s placed on probation for a periad of three (3) vears . which
will commence upon the effective date of 1he Suprame Cour order herein. (See ile 953, Calilomia Rules
of Courl.)

(Foim adopled by ihe B8C Execulive Commilee (Rev. E/5/05) Slgyed Sspension
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E. Addonal Conditions of Probolion:

1) xmx  During the probation period, Responden! musi comply with the provisions of the Slate dar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct,
(2) X Within ten (10) days of ony change, Responden’ musi rapen to the Membership Records Office of

the Stale Bar and to the Office of Probalion of the Siate Bar of Callfomia (“Office of Probatlon®), all
changes of Information, Including current office addiess and felephone number, or ofher address
for Siate Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

{3) By Within JO days lrom the effective date of discipline, Responden! mus! conlac! the Office of
Proballon and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned prebation depuly fo discuss these
terms and conditions of probalion. Upon the direclion of the Olfice of Probatlon, Respondent must
meel with Ihe probalion depuly elther in-paron or by lelephone. During the pefiod of probalion,
Respondent must promplly meet with the probalion deputy ai directfed and upon request.

{4) WX Respondent mus) submit written quarerdy repords lo the OHice of Probation on each January 10,
April 10, July 10, and Oclobet 10 of the pariod of probation. Under penaity of perjury, respondeni
must slole whethar respondent has compliad with The Stale Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditlon: of probation during the preceading calendar quanier, Raspondent must
also stote in each report whether there are any procesdings pending against him or her In the Sicte
Bar Courl and, If 1o, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If the finst repot wouid
covet less than 30 days, that repof must be submilled on the next quader dale, and cover the
extended pericd.

in addition to all quarterly reports, o final repor, contalning the some information, Is due no earlier
than wenty (20) days belore the last day of the perlod ol probation and no laler than the last day
ol probalion.

(5) 0 Respondent must be astigned a probation monitor. Responden must promplly review the terms
and conditions of probation with the probotion montior 1o establish a manner and schadule of
compllance. During the perlod of probation, Respondent must furnish (o the montior such reports
as may be roquested, In addifion to the quarderly repors required lo be submited io the Office
ol Probation. Respondent must cooperale fully with the probation monitor.

] EE  Sublect to anerion of applicable privileges, Raspondent must answer fully, promplly and
truthiullty any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monltor assigned undeor
these conditions which are directed lo Respondent persanally or in wiiling relating to whethe!
Raspondeont s complying or has complied with the probation condilions,

M IEBX  Wilhin one (1) yaar of the elteclive date of the discipiine hereln, respondent musi provide to the
Ofice of Probalion salisfactory proof of cendonce at o tession of State Bar Elhics School, and
passage of ihe fest given at the end of that session.

a No Ethics School ecommended. Reason:

()] Hex Respondent must comply with alf conditions of probation Imposed In the underlying crminal motter
ond must so declare under penally of perjury In conjunclion with any quarterly report fo be filed
with the Office of Probation. See attached

4] Bx The lollowing condifions are aiached herelo and incorporated:

abx  Substonce Abusa Conditions &) Law Office Managemant Condilions

0 __Medical Conditions £ Financlal Conditions
{Form adopled by the SBC Exacufive Commiles {Rev, 5/505) 5 Stayed Susponsion
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F. Other Conditions Negotlated by the Parties:

(1) SBMultistate Professional Responsibliity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
possage of the Mullistoale Projessional Responsibility Exomination (“MPRE"), odministered by the
Naflonal Conterence of Bar Examinars, to the Oifice of Probalion within one yeor, Fallure fo pass
the MPRE resulfs In actual suspension without further haaring until passoge. But see fule
951(b), Callfornia Rules of Courl, and ule 32)(a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended. Renson:

{2) & Other Conditions;

See attached

(Form adopled by ihe SBC Executive Commitea (Rev. 5/5/08) 6 . Siayed Suspersion
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In ihe Matter of Case Numbei(s):

XENNETH B. BROCK . 03=-C-4114~IMR; 06-C~10207-IMK

Substance Abuse Conditions

o, xix Respondent musi aobstaln fom use of any alcoholic baeverages, and sholl nol use of possess any

narcollcs, dongerous or restricled drugs, conltolled subsiances, mariluana, or associoted
poraphemalia, except with a valid prescriplion. -

four (4)

b, #x Respondent must atfend of least meatings per monih of:

0  Alcoholics Anonymous

D Narcofics Ancnymous

0  The Other8ar

B Otherpiogrom _ See ntt._ache.d

As a separale repoding equiremeant, Respondent must provide to the Office of Probafion sollsfoctory
proct of affendance durng each month, on or balofe the lenth {10th) day of the following month, during:
he condiion ot probation perod. '

c. B Raspondant must select a icensed medicol loboratory opproved by the Office of Probation,
Responden! must turnish to the loboratory blood andfor urlne samples at may ba required o
show that Respondenl has abstained from alcohot ondfor drugs. The samples must be
furnished to the lakomatory In such @ manner as may be specilied by ihe labaratory to
ansure specimen intagrily. Respondent musl cause the laboratory to provide io the Ollice
ol Prebation, of Respondent's axpense, a screening reporl on of bafore the tenth doy of
aach month of the condition or probalion period, containing an analysis of Respondent’s
blood and/or urine obtalned nol more than ten (1 0) days pravicusly,

d. T Respondeni must malniain with Ihe Oflice of Probalion a curen) address and a current telephone
number at which Respondent can be reached. Respondent mus! return any coli from the Office
- of Probaflon concerning fesfing of Respondent’s biood or urine within twelve [12) hours. For good
couse, the Office of Proballon may require Respondant to deliver Respondent’s urine andfor
blood somple(s) tor additional reports lo the laborotory described above no tater than aix hours
affer actud! notice to respondent that the Office of Probalion requires on additionst screening
repor, -

e. X upon the request of Ihe Olfice of Probation, Responden! must provide the Office of Probalion
wilh medicaol waivers and access lo all of Respondent’s medicol records. Ravocation of ony
megical waiver Is a viclotion of ihis condilion, Any medical records oblained by the Office of
Frobation ore confidential and no Infoimation conceming them or thelr contents wiil be given 1o
anyone except members of the Office of Probation, Office of the Chial THal Counsel, and the
Stole Bar Court who ora direclly Involved with mainlaining, enforcing or adjudicaling this
condifion.

{Substance Abuse Congitions form approved by 58C Execulive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/1 6/2004.)

7
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ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF L AW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: KENNETH B. BROCK

CASE NUMBER(S): 05-C-4114-JMR; OG-C—10207;JMR

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
[ 4' R:

Procedural Background: This is e proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the
Business and Professional Code and rule 951 of the Califomia Rules of Court. On August
19, 2005, Respondent pled guilty to a misdemeanor violation of one count of Vehicle
Code section 23152(b), driving while having a .08% or higher blood alcohol, with an
admitted prior, On December 8, 2005, the Review Department of the State Bar issued an
order refernng the matter to the Hearing Department for a hearing and decision
recommending the decision to be imposed in the event that the facts and circumstances
surrounding the conviction involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting
discipline.

Eacts: On June 9, 2005, Respondent was arrested for driving under the influence.
Respondent’s blood alcohol level was determined to be .19%. On July 28, 2005,
Respondent was charged with misdemeanor violations of Vehicle Code section 23152(a)
with one prior conviction and Vehicle Code section 23152(b), with one prior conviction.
The prior conviction, a violation of section Vehicle Code 23152(b), occurred on February
28, 1999. On August 19, 2005, Respondent pled guilty to a misdemeanor violation of
Vehicle Code section 23152(b), and admitted the prior conviction. The same day,
Respondent was placed on five years formal probation.

Conclusions of Law: The facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent’s violation of
California Vehicle Code section 23152(b) do not involve moral turpitude, but do involve
other conduct warranting discipline. The Respondent acknowledges that by the conduct
described herein, he willfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(a).

Page #
Attachment Page 1
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Case No, 06-C-10207-JMR

Procedural Background: This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the
Business and Professional Code and rule 951 of the California Rules of Court. On April
6, 2006, Respondent pled guilty to a misdemeanor violation of one count of Vehicie
Code section 23152(b), driving while having a .08% or higher blood alcohol, with two
admitted prior convictions. On May 15, 2006, the Review Department of the State Bar
issued an order referring the matter to the Hearing Department for a heanng and decision
recommending the decision to be imposed in the event that the facts and circumstances
surrounding the conviction involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting
discipline.

Facts: On December 16, 2005, Respondent was arrested for driving under the influence
of alcohol. Respondent’s blood alcohol level was determined to be .19%. On January 3,
2006, Respondent was charged with misdemeanor violations of Vehicle Code section
23152(a) with two prior convictions, and Vehicle Code section 23152(b), with two prior
convictions. The first prior conviction, a violation of section Vehicle Code 23152(b),
occurred on February 28, 1999. The second prior conviction, a violation of Vehicle Code
section 23152(b), occurred on June 9, 2005, On April 6, 2006, Respondent pled guilty to
a misdemeanor violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(b), and admitted the pnor
convictions. The same day, Respondent was placed on five years formal probation.

Conclusions of Law: The facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent’s violation of

California Vehicle Code section 23152(b) do not involve moral turpitude, but do involve

other conduct warranting discipline. The Respondent acknowledges that by the conduct

described herein, he willfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(a).
PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred 1o, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was May 26, 2006,

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Multiple acts: By incurring three driving under the influence convictions, Rcspondcm
engaged in multiple acts of misconduct.

Page #
Attachment Page 2
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MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Facts Supporting Mitigating Circumstance:

Candor and cooperation: Respondent has been candid and cooperative with the State Bar
during its resolution of these cases. Although he was not required to do so, he sent a leiter
to the State Bar of California which was received on September 23, 2005, in which he
self-reported the conviction which became State Bar case no. 05-C-4114.

_ijm@_sjms_mgmﬁn&mm; Respondent immediately plead guilty to the DUI
offenses.

ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

No prior record of discipline: Although the misconduct herein is extremely serious,
respondent has had no prior record of discipline since being admitted in June 9, 1992,

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct 1.2(b)(ii), 1.2(e}{v),
1.2(eXvii), 2.6(a), 3.4; In re Kelley (1990) 52 Cal.3d 487, and see generaily In Re
Sihverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81.

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS OF PROBATION IN
UNDERLYING CRIMINAL MATTERS.

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of his probation that were imposed in the
underlying criminal matters, and shall so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction
with any quarterly report required to be filed with the State Bar Office of Probation.

ATTENI_)ANCE AT ABSTINENCE-BASED SELF-HELP GROUP.

Respondent shall attend at least four (4) meetings per month of an abstinence-based self
help group of his own choosing, including inter alia, Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, LifeRing, S.M.A.R.T, $.0.8. Other self-help maintenance programs are
acceptable if they include: (i) a subculture to support recovery (meetings); and (ii) a
process of personal development that does pot have financial barriers, (See O'Conner v,
Cabif, (C.D. Calif. 1994) 855 F. Supp. 303 [No first amendment violation where

10
Page #
Attachment Page 3
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probationer given choice between AA and secular program).) The program called
"Moderation Management” is not acceptable because it allows the participant to continue
consuming alcohol.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation;
therefore, he may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit toward his
required number of MCLE credits.

ELECTION NOT TO REQUEST STATE BAR COURT’S
ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM.

By signing this stipulation, Respondent acknowledges that he was provided information
about the State Bar Court’s Altemative Discipline Program, that he was offered the
opportunity to request referral to and participation in that program, and that he has
elected not to do so.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
respondent that as of May 24, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $3272.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief
from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of
further proceedings.

11
- Page#h _
Attachment Page 4
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Th The Mafter of Case number(s):
| xENWETR B. BROCK 05-C~4114-JMR; 06-C-10207-TMR

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By thelr signatures below, the parties and thek counsel, as dpplicable. signify thgir agresment
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and condilions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

§-23 -0l RENNETH B. BROCK

bate nf name
None None
Lola aspandenl’s Counsel's signalure Piiniioms
Sl%| lo b CYDNEY BATCHELOR
Date € oufisels signature Firfname
{Fosm adopled by ihe S8C Executive Commlise (Rev. 5/5/06) Slayed Suspenaian
= Ta I T N
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n The Mafter of Case numbeis):
KENNETE B. BROCK 05-C-4114~IMB; 06~C-10207-JMR,
ORDER

Finding the sfipulation fo be tair to the parties ond that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

The'stipulated facts and disposiion are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED fo the Supreme Courl.

D The stipdlated facts and dlspos'ition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as sef
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED o the Supreme Court.

M ANl Hearing dales are vacaled.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) o motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 doys after service of this order, is granied; or 2} this
court modifles or further modifies the approved stipulolion. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective dale of the

Supreme Court order herein, normaolly 30 days after file dale. (See rule 953(a),
Calltornla Rules of Court.)

Q/Q@//Dé '

Date /

(Form adopled by the SBC Execulive Commilee {Rev. 5/5/05)

Pace 13
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proe.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on June 29, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

KENNETH B. BROCK

KEN BROCK, ATTORNEY AT LAW
9511 W AIRPORT DR

VISALIA, CA 93277

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

CYDNEY BATCHELOR, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

June 29, 2006.
& Eaine Silber :

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certiticate of Service.wpt




